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CITY OF KIRKLAND

NOTICE OF DECISION

SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

Permit Application:
Location:
Applicant:

Project Description:

Review Process:
Project Planner:
SEPA Determination:

Department Decision:

March 11, 2022
The Slip Deck, File No. SHR21-00575

80 Kirkland Ave and Marina Park (25 Lakeshore Plaza)

Katy Ballard, Katy Ballard Inc dba Vovina

Proposal to replace existing outdoor eating patio with a new at-
grade deck (see Attachments 1 and 2). The project is located
within the Shoreline Management Area and is subject to the
Shoreline Master Program standards

Substantial Development Permit (SDP)

Martha Rubardt, Planner

N/A

Approval with Conditions

) / /]

Adam Weinstein, Director
Planning and Building Department

Decision Date: March 7, 2022

Appeal Deadline: April 1, 2022 - 21 days after Department of Ecology receives this decision

Affected property owners may request a change in valuation for property tax purposes
notwithstanding any program of revaluation.

How to Appeal: Only the applicant or those persons who previously submitted written comments or
information to the Planning Director are entitled to appeal this decision. A party who signed a
petition may not appeal unless such a party also submitted independent written comments or

information.

Appeals of the City’s decision may be filed with the State Shoreline Hearing’s Board. The 21-day appeal
period begins on the date that the Department of Ecology receives the City’s decision, referred to as
the filing date. Contact the Department of Ecology to obtain the official filing date. In the event of an
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appeal, the City and the applicant will be notified of the appeal. The City cannot issue any development
permits related to this shoreline permit until the State appeal process is complete.

Comment to City Council: If you do not file an appeal, but would like to express concerns about
policies or regulations used in making this decision or about the decision making process, you may
submit comments to citycouncil@kirklandwa.gov. Expressing your concerns in this way will not affect
the decision on this application, but will enable the City Council to consider changes to policies,
regulations or procedures that could affect future applications.
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1. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the shoreline
regulations of Chapters 83 and 141 of the Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC). In addition, for the
building permit, the applicant is subject to the requirements of the Municipal Code, the
Building and Fire Code, should a permit be required, and other regulations in the Zoning
Code. Attachment 3, Development Regulations is provided in this report to familiarize the
applicant with some of these development regulations. This attachment references current
regulations and does not include all of the additional regulations. It is the responsibility of
the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions contained in these ordinances.
When a condition of approval conflicts with a development regulation in Attachment 3, the
condition of approval shall be followed (see Conclusion VII.B).

2. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, a lease agreement must be created and signed
between the property owner and the City for the deck to be located on city-owned property.
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Shoreline Designation

UM, Urban Mixed

Zone Central Business District (CBD) 2 Zone

Location 80 Kirkland Ave (The Slip Property)
25 Lakeshore Plaza (Marina Park)

Property Size 1,088 square feet (The Slip Property)

365,947 square feet (Marina Park)

Current Land Use

Restaurant with outdoor patio, King County Pump Station
building, parking lot and associated Park improvements

Terrain The subject property slopes down from the south to the
north by approximately six (6) feet
Neighboring Zoning and
Development
e North CBD 2, commercial uses
e South CBD 2, commercial uses
e East CBD 2, commercial uses
e West Park

II1. PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT
The public comment period for this application ran from October 21st, 2021 to November

22", 2021. No public comments were received during this time.

IV. CRITERIA FOR SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

A.

Facts:

KZC Section 141.70.c states that Shoreline Substantial Development (SDP)

permits must meet the requirements in Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-27-
140 and WAC 173-27-150. The approval criteria are discussed below:

1. WAC 173-27-140 establishes the general review criteria that must be met:

a. No authorization to undertake use or development on shorelines of the
state shall be granted by the local government unless upon review the
use or development is consistent with the policy and provisions of the
Shoreline Management Act and the master program.

b. No permit shall be issued for any new or expanded building or structure
of more than thirty-five feet above average grade level on the shorelines
of the state that will obstruct the view of a substantial nhumber of
residences on areas adjoining such shorelines except where a master
program does not prohibit the same and then only when overriding

considerations of the public interest will be served.
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WAC 173-27-150 establishes that a substantial development permit may only be
granted when the proposed development is consistent with all of the following:

a. The policies and procedures of the Shoreline Management Act (WAC 173-
26-176);

b. The provisions of WAC 173-27, which outlines the permit review process
for SDPs;

C. The applicable Shoreline Master Program (SMP), which can be found in

Chapter 83 KZC.

The project is a water dependent use consistent with WAC 173-27-140 and WAC
173-27-150 and also meets the State’s SMA policies, and the policies and
regulations of the City’s SMP found in KZC 83.

The project is consistent with the applicable polices of the City’s SMP found in
the Shoreline Area chapter of the Comprehensive Plan and as discussed below in
Sections V and VI.

The Shoreline Restoration plan of the City’s SMP applies to new piers and the
proposed project’s mitigation plan is discussed below in Section VI.

A complete application for a SDP has been submitted by the proponent and the
City has given appropriate notice of the application and is thus consistent with
WAC 173-27.

Conclusions: The proposal meets WAC 173-27-140 and WAC 173-27-150 because it is
found to be consistent with the City’s SMP and thus the SMA. The permit review process
of WAC 173-27 has been followed.

SHORELINE POLICIES

The section below identifies facts and conclusions for the proposed restaurant (water-related,
water enjoyment) use.

83.140 Urban Mixed — Designation

1.

Facts:

a. An Urban Mixed shoreline environment designation should be assigned to
shoreline areas within incorporated municipalities and urban growth areas
if they currently support high-intensity uses related to commerce,
transportation, or navigation; or are suitable and planned for high-
intensity water-oriented uses.

b. The proposal includes the development of an outdoor deck to replace and
expand an existing outdoor patio for an existing restaurant use. The
existing use will remain as a restaurant located in the downtown central
business district and urban growth area.

Conclusion: The proposed use is a restaurant which is a water-related, water
enjoyment commercial use. Restaurant is an allowed use on the subject
properties. The application is consistent with the Shoreline Environment
Permitted Use Chart of KZC 83.170.

83.210 Commercial Uses

1.

Facts:
a. The building design must be oriented for the view to the waterfront.
b. Drive-in or drive-through facilities are prohibited.
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C. The orientation of the subject building and outdoor seating area remains
unchanged with the new deck. The outdoor seating area will increase and
extend further towards the shoreline.

d. The proposal will provide views of the shoreline from the restaurant use.
e. No drive-in or drive-through facilities are proposed with this project.
2. Conclusion: The proposed outdoor deck meets the requirements in KZC 83.210.5

for commercial uses.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

A. Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on the
Development Standards, Attachment 3.

B. Conclusion: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment 3.

SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

WAC 173-27-100 established the procedures and criteria under which the City may approve a
revision to a permit issued under the Shoreline Management Act and the City’s Shoreline Master
Program.

APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

A. Appeal to Shoreline Hearings Board:

Pursuant to RCW 90.58.180 and WAC 173-27-220 any person aggrieved by the City's
final decision on the Shoreline Substantial Development Permit may seek appeal to the
State Shoreline Hearings Board by filing a petition for review. All petitions for review
shall be filed with the Shoreline Hearings Board within 21 days of the date the applicant
receives written notice from the Department of Ecology that the Department has
received the City's decision. Within seven days of filing any petition for review with the
Shoreline Hearings Board, the petitioner shall serve copies of the petition for review on
the Department of Ecology, the State Attorney General, and the City of Kirkland. The
petition for review must contain items required by WAC 461-08-055.

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW

Section 145.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court. The petition for review
must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final land use decision by
the City.

LAPSE OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to RCW 90.58.200 and WAC 173-27-090, construction or substantial progress toward
construction of a project for which a Substantial Development Permit has been granted pursuant
to the Shoreline Management Act must be undertaken within two (2) years after the date of
approval. The project must be completed within five (5) years and a one (1) year extension
may be considered.

"Date of approval" means the date of approval by the City of Kirkland, or the termination of
review proceedings if such proceedings were initiated pursuant to RCW 90.58.180 and WAC
173-27-220.
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APPENDICES

Attachments 1 through 3 are attached.

1. Vicinity Map
2. Proposed Plans
3. Development Standards

PARTIES OF RECORD

Applicant: Katy Ballard

Parties of Record

Planning and Building Department
Department of Public Works
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST
File: SHR21-00575

o Cir,

SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM STANDARDS

WAC173-27-190 Substantial Development, Conditional Use, or Variance Permits.
Construction pursuant to a substantial development, conditional use, or variance permit shall not
begin and is not authorized until 21 days from the date of filing, or until all review proceedings
initiated within 20 days from the date of filing have been terminated, except as provided in
RCW90.58.140(5)(a) & (b).

ZONING CODE STANDARDS

92.35 Prohibited Materials In Design Districts. If in a design district the following building
materials are prohibited or limited in use: mirrored glass or reflective materials, corrugated
fiberglass, chain link fencing, metal siding, concrete block, backlit awnings. Water spigots are
required along building facades along sidewalks for cleaning and plant watering. Commercial
buildings with more than one tenant shall install a cornerstone or plaque.

95.50 Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the
Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not
be planted in the City.

100.25 Sign Permits. Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are
prohibited.

105.18 Pedestrian Walkways. All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex
structures, must provide pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the
building entrance to the right of way and adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to
adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on the subject property, through
parking lots and parking garages to building entrances. Easements may be required. In design
districts through block pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also
Plates 34 in Chapter 180.

105.18 Entrance Walkways. All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures,
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or
buildings on the subject property.

105.18 Overhead Weather Protection. All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily,
and industrial uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building,
which is adjacent to a pedestrian walkway.

105.18.2 Walkway Standards. Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5" wide; must be
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting
for security and safety. Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20" above the
ground.

105.18.2 Overhead Weather Protection Standards. Overhead weather protection must
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be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over
the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies
or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be
at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, translucent awnings
may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade.

105.19 Public Pedestrian Walkways. The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be
limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors. All
new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access right-
of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way. If
in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards.

110.52 Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts. See section, Plate 34
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design
applicable to design districts.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species
by the City. All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.

115.25 Work Hours. It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No development activity or use of heavy equipment may
occur on Sundays or on the following holidays: New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be required to comply with
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written
permission is obtained from the Planning official.

115.45 Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening. For uses other than detached
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles
and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and
screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a
solid sight-obscuring enclosure.

115.47 Service Bay Locations. All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily
structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen from
view.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.
Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water
quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment.
115.90 Calculating Lot Coverage. The total area of all structures and pavement and any
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot
area. See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed. Section 115.90
lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed
explanation of these exceptions.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.
See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a
violation of this Code.

115.115 Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.
145.22.2 Public Notice Signs. Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice
signs.

95.30(4) Tree Protection Techniques. A description and location of tree

protection
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measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading
plans.

95.34 Tree Protection. Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site,
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging
activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction
material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible
temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the protected area of
retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree
Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4)
prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within the barriers
unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and (5)
ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by
hand.
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